Investigation Report Print - 01/7696248/25

Event On / From Date	05/07/2025	Event At / From Time	00:00
Event To Date		Event To Time	
Reported On	05/07/2025		
Status	Filed		
Primary Offence	Burglary - Business And Co	mmunity	
Included Offence(s)			
Keyword(s)	Licensed Premises Alcohol (Suspect Influenced) Business Victim		
Tags	MPS Tag Forensic Examiner - Forensic Review Conducted - Not Suitable BCU - North Area - NA Borough - Haringey Location - CCTV Present at Incident Location Crime - Business Crime		
OIC	PC 01 P253730 Tysoe		
OIC Unit	BCU NA ERPT C SOUTH		
Investigation Type	Crime	Crime	
Outcome			
Disposal Date	11/07/2025		
Finalisation Type			
Finalisation Date	11/07/2025		
C&C Incident URN	000020/05072025		

Event Location

HORNSEY TAVERN, 26 HIGH STREET, HORNSEY, LONDON, HARINGEY, N8 7PB

Investigation Summary

SUSPECT HAS GONE BEHIND THE BAR AND STOLEN ALCOHOL

Event Level > Question Set(s)			
Name	Initial Investigation		
Officer Completed	PC 01 P253730 Tysoe		
Created Date/Time	05/07/2025 03:03		
Question		Response	
What type of investigation does this relate to?		Generic Investigation	
General Actions - Provide a narrative of what happened, when, where, who was involved and why.		CAD 20/05JUL25 UNIT: NA45N OFFENCE: Burglary SUMMARY: Police were called by security at the HORNSEY TAVERN at 0002hrs stating that they required police and will need a few units. They stated that they had a large group of	

Investigation URN: 01/7696248/25 Generated by: PC 01 P262767 Date: 31/07/2025

Denham

	travellers and one had jumped the bar and then assaulted staff. Police have arrived and have been approached by the bar staff stating that the bald male leaning on the car had gone behind the bar where he is prohibited and stolen a case of WKD. She has then shown police the CCTV of the incident where this same male can be seen going behind the bar taking objects. At this point, the bald male has started to walk towards the HIGH STREET, N8. 1123NA has arrested him for BURGLARY at 0012hrs due to the allegation made and that the suspect was walking off. Numerous other males have swarmed the officers and have been told to go away. He was explained the necessity and allegation around the incident, all people were incredibly intoxicated and kept trying to speak with officers. Suspect stated that his half-brother JAMES owned the pub and they had an agreement he could take from behind the bar. Numerous other units have arrived to assist with removing the group from the pub as per the request of the landlady. Officers spoke with JAMES who confirmed that he did not want this male to be arrested and that only he was to be removed from the pub. was then de-arrested at 0022hrs and handcuffs removed. Staff confirmed no assault had taken place as per the CAD. All other parties were removed from the pub and staff locked up. Police then left security to deal with the rest of the people outside.
Any further details?	No
Scenes - Specify actions taken to identify & preserve crime scenes, and to minimise identified risks & hazards.	CCTV of incident is grainy but male matching description can be seen going behind the counter taking objects.
Forensics - Specify actions to preserve forensic evidence and prevent cross contamination.	No forensics at this stage - business unwilling.
Victims & Witnesses	Staff unwilling to prosecute for incident.
Suspects	IC1 MALE, A/A 40s, WHITE T-SHIRT, CROSS WOODEN NECKLACE and JEANS. Declined further pars.
Any other investigative details / actions.	NA10N and NA11N on scene.
Solvability Assessment - Provide rationale why you consider the investigation complete, or which proportionate lines of enquiry justify further investigation.	This investigation is complete. Victim unwilling - crime to be closed.

Event Level > Question Set(s)		
Name	THRIVE+	
Officer Completed	PC 01 P227614 Thorne	

Created Date/Time	10/07/2025 19:35	
Que	stion	Response
Addressing the points above, provide your THRIVE+ assessment below (Additional free text boxes available)		Nothing further to add
Any further details?		No

Event Level > Question Set(s)			
Name	THRIVE+		
Officer Completed	PC 01 P227614 Thorne		
Created Date/Time	09/07/2025 19:45		
Question		Response	
Addressing the points above, provide your THRIVE+ assessment below (Additional free text boxes available)		Nothing further to add	
Any further details?		No	

Event Level > Question Set(s)			
Name	THRIVE+		
Officer Completed	PC 01 P253730 Tysoe		
Created Date/Time	05/07/2025 03:03		
Question		Response	
Addressing the points above, provide your THRIVE+ assessment below (Additional free text boxes available) Any further details?		THREATS - None HARM - Financial Loss RISK - Regular goers at the pub INVESTIGATION - Complete. VULNERABILITY - None identified ENGAGEMENT+ - Victim unwilling. Have been advised on numerous occasions about there inability to manage the people attending. No	

SUSPECT			
Name			
Status	Eliminated by Investigation		
Question Set			
Name	Safeguarding Triage		
Officer Completed	PC 01 P253730 Tysoe		
Created Date/Time	05/07/2025 03:03		
Que	stion	Response	
Is this a Missing Person?		No	
Are there any Safeguarding concerns for the individual? Please click for Guidance on when to complete the Safeguarding Triage Question Set Vulnerable Person to Notice: If you consider the individual is vulnerable and the concerns need to be shared with the local authority, select 'Yes' Domestic Abuse: If this person is a child concerned/involved in a domestic incident, select "Yes" Any other Investigation: If you consider the individual is vulnerable and the concerns need to be shared with the local authority, select 'Yes' Suspect under 18? Select "Yes".		No	

Involved Organisations		
Туре		
Name	HORNSEY TAVERN	

	Involved Property				
Involvement Item URN Seal Number Description Associated Person				Associated Person	
	STOLEN PROPERTY			Alcohol - Beer	

Enquiry Log			
Entry Type	Description	Officer/Staff Member	Date / Time
Investigation Update	Below are the values determined based on the responses provided on the Decision Tree: Primary Classification - Keywords - Licensed Premises, Alcohol (Suspect Influenced), Business Victim MO Codes - Front, Front Included Classification - The below values were amended by the officer: Primary Classification - 30C.30.2.1	PC 01 P253730 Tysoe	05/07/2025 02:03
Decision Tree Outcome	Investigation Decision Tree - What Is the Method of Reporting? - 999 Select the BCU where the incident occurred - North Area (NA) Select the Borough where the incident occurred - Haringey Does the Incident Location have CCTV, or is it covered by other CCTV? - Yes Is the Incident Location a Licensed Premises? - Yes What type of incident is this? - Crime Is there a C&C (CAD) Incident number? - Yes Please enter the CAD reference using format NNNNNN/DDMMYYYY eg 001368/29122024 - 000020/05072025 Are any of the following categories applicable? - Not Applicable What type of Crime are you recording? - Burglary Select any applicable Approach Methods - Other Select 1 applicable Entry Point - Door Front Were any of the following Forced/Interfered with? - Not Applicable Were the premises alarmed? - No Select 1 applicable Exit Point - Door Front Select any applicable Methods - Not Applicable Did the suspect/s use or threaten to use a knife, sharp object, firearm, corrosive substance or any other weapon during the offence? - No Was Alcohol an aggravating factor? - Yes Select how the Alcohol was applicable - Suspect influenced	PC 01 P253730 Tysoe	05/07/2025 02:03

Investigation URN: 01/7696248/25 Generated by: PC 01 P262767 Denham Date: 31/07/2025

	Do any of the following apply to the Victim? - Business Victim Are there any identified Suspects whose job poses a risk to others? - No Identified Risk		
Assessment Notes	Report has been assessed by CMS.	Staff 01 C742741 Horobin	05/07/2025 11:51
Review Notes	As a CMU Sergeant, I have reviewed this crime in accordance with the Crime Assessment Principles and the MPS (NA revised) Crime Allocation Policy, which has been endorsed by BCU Commander Chief Supt. Caroline Haines, all SLT Strand leads, and the MPS Management Board. This report appears to meet Minimum Standards of Primary Investigation - All reasonable actions completed - Risk Assessment & Solvability Assessment Completed The victim does not support a prosecution at this stage Closed outcome 16.	Det Sgt 01 P222062 Hans- Jorie	09/07/2025 19:04
Investigation Update	Victim explicitly states to officers that he did not wish to support police action as recorded in the initial investigation log	PC 01 P227614 Thorne	09/07/2025 19:42

Actions				
No.	Category / Sub Category	Status	Date Created	
1	Forensics - Scene Examiner - Forensics - Scene Examiner Requests and Updates	Completed	05/07/2025	
Team		Officer / Staff Member	Due Date / Time	
Details	Details			
soco	soco			
Update Remarks		Update By	Date / Time	
soco				
Dets reviewed, noted that suspect was arrested on scene however was later de arrested as the staff were not willing to prosecute and only wanted the males out of the pub. At this stage there does not appear to be any requirement for SOCO		Staff 01 C740578 Hoseason	05/07/2025 07:57	

No.	Category / Sub Category	Status	Date Created
2	Administration - Closing Report	Completed	09/07/2025
Team		Officer / Staff Member	Due Date / Time
		PC 01 P227614 Thorne	11/07/2025 19:00

Details

NA CMU Review - OC 16

As a CMU Sergeant, I have reviewed this crime in accordance with the Crime Assessment Principles and the MPS (NA revised) Crime Allocation Policy, which has been endorsed by BCU Commander Chief Supt. Caroline Haines, all SLT Strand leads, and the MPS Management Board.

This report appears to meet Minimum Standards of Primary Investigation - All reasonable actions completed - Risk Assessment & Solvability Assessment Completed

The victim does not support a prosecution at this stage

Closed outcome 16.

Investigation URN: 01/7696248/25

Update Remarks	Update By	Date / Time
CMU closure review completed by PC Thorne-Smith an officer in the CMU		
I agree with the officer's solvability assessment: "Crime Concluded"		
I have reviewed the officer's solvability assessment and at this stage, I am satisfied that this investigation is complete.	PC 01 P227614 Thorne	09/07/2025 19:44
I endorse this investigation as per Home Office crime outcome code: - 16		
I have reviewed this investigation in accordance with the CMU Closure Checklist (as shown below) and I am satisfied that all the tasks have been completed.		

Is Victim card fully complete (Name, DOB, Address, Contact details, Gender, Protected characteristics)? Yes VCOP and Victim contact updated? Yes Suspect eliminated correctly and showing correct status, matching the investigation outcome (Suspect disposal must be administered and served)? Yes Suspect card completed name, DOB, address, contact details correct? Yes Is there a closing THRIVE? Yes Has Property card been updated or PME linked if applicable? (Mandatory drug possession offences) Yes All linking correct? Yes Is outcome code correct, and are there any further positive outcomes to record (Review Case)? Yes Offence location correctly recorded (Found on Gazetteer)? Yes Have all action plans been completed and closing action plan has recorded rationale including any offence. disposal, include PND references if applicable? Yes For community resolutions has the ID of suspect been explained? For youths, have parent details been recorded and were they present as well? N/A CMU closure review completed by PC Thorne-Smith an officer in the CMU

Investigation URN: 01/7696248/25 Generated by: PC 01 P262767

Denham

MO Keywords					
Keyword 1	Keyword 2	Keyword 3	Remarks		
		Front			
		Front			